

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF  
CALIFORNIA, INC. d/b/a AETNA U.S.  
HEALTHCARE INC.; and AETNA  
HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No. S269212

Petition for Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, No. B304217  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC487412

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION  
OF HEALTH PLANS AND ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA  
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANIES  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

\*MICHAEL J. DAPONDE (SBN 204283)  
DARCY L. MUILENBURG (SBN 233787)  
DAPONDE SIMPSON ROWE PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 2260  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 840-5600  
Facsimile: (916) 840-5599  
mdaponde@dsrhealthlaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PLANS  
and ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA LIFE AND  
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	6
II. BACKGROUND .....	8
III. ANALYSIS .....	9
A. Regulatory agencies are responsible for ensuring that health plans, like Aetna, conduct fair and lawful business practices.....	10
1. DMHC .....	11
2. CDI .....	13
B. PPOs are a vital component of containing health care costs.....	15
C. Federal and State governments have recognized the dangers of surprise and balance billing, practices Aetna’s policy seeks to prevent.....	18
1. California’s Assembly Bill (“AB”) 72.....	18
2. Federal No Surprises Act and Related Regulations .....	20
3. Aetna’s Policy Supports the Objectives of State and Federal Anti-Surprise Billing Laws .....	21
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	23
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> 46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009) .....	8
<i>Beynon v. Garden Grove Med. Grp.</i> 100 Cal. App. 3d 698 (1980) .....	16
<i>Blue Cross of Cal., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> 180 Cal. App. 4th 1237 (2009) .....	11
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of Cal., Inc.</i> 94 Cal. App. 4th 151 (2001).....	12
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Super. Ct.</i> 77 Cal. App. 5th 1018 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>Jacobellis v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 120 F.3d 171 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Lori Rubenstein Physical Therapy, Inc. v. PTPN, Inc.</i> 148 Cal. App. 4th 1130 (2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Mabry v. Super. Ct.</i> 185 Cal. App. 4th 208 (2010).....	14
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> 10 Cal. 4th 257 (1995) .....	14
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> 46 Cal. 3d 287 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Samura v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> 17 Cal. App. 4th 1284 (1993).....	12
<i>Unilab Corp. v. Angeles-IPA</i> 244 Cal. App. 4th 622 (2016).....	11
<i>Van de Kamp v. Gumbiner</i> 221 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1990) .....	16
<i>Zhang v. Super. Ct.</i> 57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**California Code of Regulations**

Title 10, § 2240.1.....	17
Title 28, § 1300.51(d)(H).....	17
Title 28, § 1300.67.2.1.....	17
Title 28, § 1300.67.2.2.....	17

**California Insurance Code**

§ 790.03.....	13, 14
§§ 10133(b)-(e) .....	16
§ 12921.....	13
§ 12921.1.....	13
§ 12921.3.....	13

**California Health and Safety Code**

§ 1340.....	16
§ 1342.....	11, 16
§ 1367.....	17
§ 1367.03.....	17
§ 1367.035.....	17
§ 1371.30.....	17
§ 1371.31.....	19
§ 1371.9.....	19

**California Unfair Competition Law**

§ 17204.....	7
--------------	---

**Code of Federal Regulations**

Title 5, Part 890 .....	20
Title 26, Part 54 .....	20
Title 29, Part 2590 .....	20
Title 45, Part 144 .....	20
Title 45, Part 147 .....	20
Title 45, Part 149 .....	20
Title 45, Part 156 .....	20
Title 45, § 158.210.....	20

**United States Code**

Title 42, § 300gg-111.....	20
----------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Other**

Proposition 64, Voter Information Guide .....	8, 9
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36872 .....	20, 21
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 72 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended August 4, 2016 .....	19, 20, 22
